

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
MIAMI DIVISION**

Case No. 1:10-cv-23235/HOEVELER

DAVID KARDONICK, JOHN DAVID, and
MICHAEL CLEMINS, individually and on
behalf of all others similarly situated and the
general public,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JPMORGAN CHASE & CO. and CHASE
BANK USA, N.A.

Defendants.

**CHASE'S REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT
OF ITS MOTION FOR SHOW CAUSE ORDER**

Robert D. Wick
Andrew Soukup
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
Attorneys for Defendants
1201 Pennsylvania Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
Telephone: (202) 662-6000
Facsimile: (202) 778-5487

Dennis M. Campbell
CAMPBELL LAW FIRM PLLC
Attorney for Defendants
95 Merrick Way
Suite 514
Coral Gables, Florida 33134
Telephone: (305) 444-6040
Facsimile: (305) 444-6041

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. RESPONDENTS HAVE VIOLATED THIS COURT’S INJUNCTION.	2
A. The Consumer Relief Claims Were Filed “On Behalf Of” Settlement Class Members.	2
B. The Consumer Relief Claims Were Released By The Settlement.....	3
C. The Cases Cited By Respondents Are Inapplicable.	7
II. GOLOMB & HONIK’S ADDITIONAL DEFENSES FAIL.	10
A. Chase Did Not Waive Its Right To Enforce The Injunction.....	10
B. The Court’s Injunction Does Not Interfere With Golomb & Honik’s Ethical Obligations.....	13
III. BARON & BUDD’S ADDITIONAL DEFENSES FAIL.	13
A. The Court Has Personal Jurisdiction Over Baron & Budd.	13
B. Sovereign Immunity Does Not Bar The Court From Enforcing The Injunction.	14
C. Due Process Does Not Bar The Court From Enforcing The Injunction.	15
D. The Court That Enters An Injunction Has Jurisdiction To Enforce It.	16
IV. THE COURT SHOULD ENTER A SHOW CAUSE ORDER REQUIRING RESPONDENTS TO APPEAR.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>Air Prods. & Chems., Inc. v. Louisiana Land & Exploration Co.</i> , 867 F.2d 1376 (11th Cir. 1989)	10
<i>Alderwoods Group, Inc. v. Garcia</i> , 682 F.3d 958 (11th Cir. 2012)	14, 16, 17
<i>Burr & Forman v. Blair</i> , 470 F.3d 1019 (11th Cir. 2006)	13
<i>Citibank N.A. v. Data Lease Fin. Corp.</i> , 904 F.2d 1498 (11th Cir. 1990)	8
<i>Citizens for Lawful & Effective Attendance Policies v. Sequoia Union High Sch. Dist.</i> , No. C 87-3204 MMC, 1998 WL 305513 (N.D. Cal. June 4, 1998)	12
<i>Dade Cnty. v. Rohr Indus., Inc.</i> , 826 F.2d 983 (11th Cir. 1987)	10
<i>Drywall Tapers & Pointers of Greater N.Y., Local 1974 v. Local 530 of the Operative Plasters' & Cement Masons' Int'l Ass'n</i> , Nos. 93-CV-0154, 98-CV-7076, 2002 WL 31641597 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 19, 2002).....	12
<i>Edwards v. Wallace Cmty. Coll.</i> , 49 F.3d 1517 (11th Cir. 1995)	7
<i>EEOC v. Jefferson Dental Clinics</i> , 478 F.3d 690 (5th Cir. 2007)	10
<i>EEOC v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 921 F.2d 489 (3d Cir. 1990).....	9
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002).....	9, 10
<i>Esslinger v. HSBC Bank USA, Inc.</i> , No. 10-cv-2313-BMS (E.D. Pa.)	5, 11
<i>FTC v. AMREP Corp.</i> , 705 F. Supp. 119 (S.D.N.Y. 1988)	5
<i>FTC v. Leshin</i> , 618 F.3d 1221 (11th Cir. 2010)	18

<i>Hawaii v. Honolulu Univ. of Arts, Sciences & Humanities</i> , 135 P.3d 113 (Haw. 2006)	3
<i>Henson v. Ciba-Geigy Corp.</i> , 261 F.3d 1065 (11th Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Herman v. South Carolina Nat'l Bank</i> , 140 F.3d 1413 (11th Cir. 1998)	8, 9
<i>Howard Johnson Co., Inc. v. Khimani</i> , 892 F.2d 1512 (11th Cir. 1990)	18
<i>In re Baldwin-United Corp.</i> , 770 F.2d 328 (2d Cir. 1985).....	4, 6, 8, 15
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. Sales Practice Litig.</i> , 261 F.3d 355 (3d Cir. 2001).....	4
<i>Irvine v. Cargill Investor Servs., Inc.</i> , 799 F.2d 1461 (11th Cir. 1986)	11
<i>Kersey v. Fernald</i> , 911 So. 2d 994 (Miss. Ct. App. 2005)	3
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994).....	16
<i>LG Display Co., Ltd. v. Madigan</i> , 665 F.3d 768 (7th Cir. 2011)	7, 8
<i>Louisiana ex rel. Caldwell v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 536 F.3d 418 (5th Cir. 2008)	8
<i>McGuffin v. Springfield Housing Auth.</i> , 662 F. Supp. 1546 (C.D. Ill. 1987)	12
<i>Nevada v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 672 F. 3d 661 (9th Cir. 2012)	7
<i>New York v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 547 F. Supp. 703 (S.D.N.Y. 1982)	7, 16, 17
<i>Pac. Shinfu Tech. Co. v. Pinnacle Research Inst., Inc.</i> , No. C-00-21034 RMW, 2008 WL 4669906 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 22, 2008)	12
<i>People ex rel. Spitzer v. Applied Card Sys., Inc.</i> , 834 N.Y.S. 2d 558 (N.Y. App. Div. 2007)	10

<i>People ex rel. Spitzer v. Applied Card Sys., Inc.</i> , 894 N.E.2d 1 (N.Y. 2008).....	15
<i>Reynolds v. Roberts</i> , 207 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2000)	17
<i>Rosario v. Am. Corrective Counseling Servs., Inc.</i> , 506 F.3d 1039 (11th Cir. 2007)	14
<i>Sandpiper Village Condominium Ass'n, Inc. v. Louisiana-Pacific Corp.</i> , 428 F.3d 831 (9th Cir. 2005)	17
<i>Sec'y of Labor v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 805 F.2d 682 (7th Cir. 1986)	9
<i>Spinelli v. Capital One Bank (USA) N.A.</i> , No. 8-cv-00132, 2012 WL 3609028 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 22, 2012).....	8, 9, 17
<i>Tradigrain, Inc. v. Mississippi State Port Auth.</i> , 701 F.2d 1131 (5th Cir. 1983)	7
<i>United States v. Katz</i> , No. 10 Civ. 3335, 2011 WL 2175787 (S.D.N.Y. June 2, 2011).....	9
<i>West Virginia ex rel. McGraw v. CVS Pharmacy, Inc.</i> , 646 F.3d 169 (4th Cir. 2011)	7
<i>West Virginia ex rel. McGraw v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.</i> , 842 F. Supp. 2d 984 (S.D. W. Va. 2012).....	7, 8
<i>West Virginia ex rel. McGraw v. Scott Runyan Pontiac</i> , 461 S.E.2d 516 (W. Va. 1995).....	3
<i>Will v. Mich. Dep't of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989).....	7
STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 487-14	3
Miss. Code § 75-24-11	3
W. Va. Code § 46A-7-111(1)	3, 5
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF RESTITUTION § 1 cmt.....	4
ABA Model Rules of Professional Conduct, Rule 5.6(b).....	12, 13
